liquidity of the Shares. In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive
Directors) consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and the Placing is
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquires, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) upon Completion (assuming the Placing Shares are subscribed in full and
there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company between the date of this
announcement and Completion):

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon Completion (assuming the
Placing Shares are subscribed in

full and there is no other change in
the shareholding structure of the
Company between the date of this
announcement and Completion)

Approximate

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholders

Xu Changcheng 301,800,000 23.95 301,800,000 19.96
Li Mung Tat 136,000,000 10.79 136,000,000 8.99

Directors

 Mr. Heung Chung Sum
(Note 1)

35,500,000 2.82 35,500,000 2.35

Liang Bin 2,210,000  0.18 2,210,000 0.15
Public Shareholders

Placee(s) –  – 252,000,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 784,490,000 62.26 784,490,000 51.88

 1,260,000,000 100.00 1,512,000,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Heung Chung Sum is interested in 35,500,000 Shares through
Advanced Pacific Enterprises Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, which is wholly
and beneficially owned by him.

(2) Certain percentage figures included in the above tables have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

– 8 –

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS